
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE 
DELIVERY) will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 4TH SEPTEMBER 2007 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES  

  

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 3rd July 2007. 
 
2 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 
2 Minutes 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 5 - 
12) 

 

 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 15th 
August 2007, is attached.  Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

R Reeves 
388009 

4. CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

 

 To consider and comment on the draft Cultural Strategy prior to its 
submission to the Cabinet. 
 
30 Minutes 
 

C Lloyd 
388290 

H Thackray 
388035 

5. MARKETS SERVICE   
 

 

 To consider information on the Council’s markets service. (TO 
FOLLOW). 
 
15 Minutes 
 

R Ward 
388635 



 
 
6. NHS FOUNDATION TRUST CONSULTATION DOCUMENT   
 

 

 To consider and comment on consultation by Cambridgeshire and 
Peterborough Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust on proposals by 
the Trust to become a Foundation Trust and their development of 
local services.  A copy of the consultation document is enclosed with 
the Agenda. 
 
15 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 25 - 34) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Administration on the Panel’s 
programme of studies. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

8. SCRUTINY  (Pages 35 - 38) 
 

 

 To scrutinise decisions taken since the last meeting as set out in the 
Decision Digest and to raise any other matters for scrutiny that fall 
within the remit of the Panel. 
 
10 Minutes 
 

 

   
 Dated this 24th day of August 2007  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 



 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388009/e-mail:  
Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder 
House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 3rd July 
2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, 

K J Churchill, Cooper, J E Garner, D A Giles, 
D Harty, Jordan, P G Mitchell, J M Sadler, 
P K Ursell and J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
Mrs C A Godley. 

   
 
 

13. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th June 2007 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

14. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors K J Churchill, S J Criswell and D Harty declared personal 
interests in Minute No. 16 by virtue of being Members of 
Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 

15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
scheduled for consideration by the Cabinet and which had been 
prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st July to 31st 
October 2007 
 
In relation to continuing interest in the subject, Members requested 
that a copy of the Local Economy Strategy be submitted to the Panel 
prior to its consideration by the Cabinet.  Following discussion on the 
Animal Welfare Act 2006, the Central Services Manager undertook to 
circulate a copy of a LACoRs Briefing Note on the Animal Welfare Bill 
for further background information. 
 

16. STUDIES   
 

 (a) Review of Small Scale Environmental Improvements 
Grant Scheme 

 
Further to Minute No. 07/5a, the Panel considered the final 
report of the Small Scale Environmental Improvements 
Scheme Working Group (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book).  The Panel noted the Working Group’s 

Agenda Item 1

1



activities, which had culminated in a series of site visits, 
where applications for funding had been made for various 
scales of projects. 
 
The Panel were acquainted with the key findings of the 
Group in relation to the Council’s corporate objectives and 
community aims, arrangements for involving town and 
parish councils and the scheme’s criteria.  In addition, 
Members were presented with a series of conclusions of the 
Working Group which it was hoped would help streamline 
the process as well as limit the Council’s contributions to 
such schemes in view of a limited budget. 
 
Following discussion, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the total of £15,000 in conclusion 7 of the 

report now submitted be amended to £22,500; 
 (b) that conclusion 12 be amended to read, “that a 

town or parish council be required to contribute 
£1 per elector to a maximum contribution of 25% 
of the total cost of the scheme”; 

 (c) that, subject to the amendments outlined above, 
the report of the Working Group be approved for 
consideration by the Cabinet; and 

(d) that, subject to its consideration of the Working 
Group’s conclusions, the Cabinet is invited to 
authorise the Director of Operational Services, 
after consultation with the Executive Councillor 
for Environment and Transport to prepare an 
amended Small Scale Environmental 
Improvements Grant Scheme. 

  
(b) Adoption of Roads and Sewers 

 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of 
Administration (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) providing background information on a study into the 
adoption of roads and sewers.  Members were advised that 
the issues of adopting roads and sewers appeared to be a 
national problem and often arose due to a lack of 
communication between local authorities and developers.  
Particular attention was drawn to recent building regulations, 
which included sewers, setting an industry standard together 
with the procedure, legal agreements and timescales for the 
adoption process. 
 
In noting the ongoing problems encountered by Officers and 
Members when investigating reasons for the potential 
causes of delay or disruption to the adoption of various 
roads and sewers, the Panel were keen that a Working 
Group be established to begin to understand the processes 
and procedures involved and to improve the speed of the 
adoption process. 
 
Having agreed to remove historical private roads from the 

2



scope of the study, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

 that a Working Group be established comprising 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, D A Giles, Mrs C A Godley 
and P K Ursell, to undertake a review on the process 
of adopting estate roads and sewers with an aim to put 
measures in place that could streamline the process 
and make the procedures more transparent, initially by 
an investigation of introducing a District-wide register 
of un-adopted roads and sewers. 

 

17. STATE OF THE DISTRICT CONFERENCE   
 

 (Councillor P J Downes was in attendance for this item). 
 
Further to Minute No. 11(a), consideration was given to a report by 
the Head of Administration (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) on the feasibility of introducing a State of the District 
Conference and on the findings of an investigation into how other 
local authorities engaged with their communities. 
 
In noting that a similar exercise had been undertaken by the 
Corporate Governance Panel in 2005, the Panel were acquainted 
with the responses to a consultation with Members on the subject.  
Generally at the time few Councillors supported a proposal to hold a 
State of the District Conference; however, support was expressed for 
improved publicity of the existing Debate. 
 
In discussing a way forward Members acknowledged the difficulty in 
engaging with the public, particularly on such a wide District level, and 
as a result the Panel were keen to investigate the use of smaller area 
consultation groups involving all tiers of local government in the 
process.  To enable the Panel to focus upon the suggestions and a 
way forward, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that a Working Group be established comprising Councillors K 

J Churchill, P J Downes and Mrs M Banerjee to discuss the 
concept of local area forums, together with consideration of 
potential subject areas, for discussion at a future meeting of 
the Panel. 

 

18. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Administration 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained 
details of actions taken in response to recent discussions and 
decisions and reviewing the programme of studies. 
 
The Panel were advised that it was hoped that a report on the health 
implications of the Council’s activities would be considered by the 
Cabinet in September 2007.   
 

3



With regard to Town Centre cleaning regimes, the Central Services 
Manager reported that a meeting with the Head of Operations had 
been requested but due to ongoing work and imminent move of the 
Operations Division to their new site, progress had been delayed.  
 
It was reported that an update on recycling credits would be 
submitted to the meeting of the Panel in September. 
 
Having been acquainted with a draft copy of the disability 
questionnaire to be circulated to Town and Parish Councils, Members 
made a number of amendments to and suggestions on its content 
prior to its despatch. 
 
Further to Minute No. 07/16(a) ante, it was suggested that the remit of 
the Small Scale Environmental Improvement Scheme Working Group 
be extended to include an investigation of all grant schemes provided 
by the Council and that the External Funding Officer be invited to its 
next meeting to discuss the issues in more detail. 
 
In response to a comment by a Member, the Central Services 
Manager provided an overview of a response received from the 
Housing Division and the Executive Councillor for Housing and Health 
on concerns expressed by the Panel at the delays in processing 
Disabled Facility Grant applications as a result of a backlog of 
Occupational Therapy assessments.   
 

19. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 74th edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
��
	
�


��
�
��
�

��
�
�
��
��


�
�

�
��
�
�
��
�
��
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
��
��
��
��
�
��
�
��
 
��

�
�
��
��
!�
�
�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
"�

#
$
�%
��
�
&
�
 
��
'
(
(
)
�

�
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
"�

#
 
��
�
�
�
��
*
�
�
��
��
�+
#
 
��
�
�
�
�
*
�
�
��
'
(
(
)
�

� �
�
�
�
�
��
�
	

��
��
�
�
��
�
�
	�
�
�
	�
��
�
��
�
���
�
�
��
�

� �
�
�
�
�
	��
�
��
��
�
��
�
�
�
�

�
��
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
�
�
	��

�
��
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
�

�
	�
�
�
�

�
�
�
	
�
�
�
�
�
��
��
�
 
!
�"
#
$
�

� %
�
��
��
&
'
�
!
&
�!
(
&
 
)
&
��
��
��
��
��

�
��

�
	��
��
��
�
*�
�
�
�
+
�
�
�
�
�
�
*�
�
,
*�
-
�

�
�
�
�
�	
���
��
�
��
�.
	�


��
�
�

�
��
/
�


�
0
��
�
�
�
�
��
�
��
�
�
��
�
�
�
�
	��
�
�
�
��

��
�
1
�
�
�
	
,
�
��
�
�
�
�
	��
�
��
��
��

��
�
�
�
�
2
�
�
�
�
��
3�
��
��
��

�
	
�
�
�

��
%
�
�
�
�
�
��
�
0
��
�
�
��
�
	�
�
��
��
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
)
�/
�
,
�
-
�
��
��
�
�
�

.
�
-
�
��
0
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
	
�
�
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
��
��
��
�
 
"
�4
5
�
�

� %
�
��
��
&
'
�
!
&
�(
!
!
"
�
4
��
��
��
��

�
��

�
	��
��
�
	-
�
*.
	�


�
�
�
+
�
�
�
�
�
�
*�
�
,
*�
-
�

�
�
�
�
�
	��
�
��
�
��
��
��
�
�
-
�
�
���

��
�
1
�
�
�
	
,
�
��
�
�
�
�
	��
�
��
��
��
�
��
�
�
	�
�
��

��
.
�
�
�
�
0
3�
�
�
,
	�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�%
��
�
�


�
�
�

�
�
�



[...]


7
	�
�
�
��
*�
��
�
0
�
+
�
�
�
�
�
�
*�
�
,
*�
-
�

�

� <




��
,
�
��
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

��
��
�
�
�


	
�
�
��
�
,
	�
�
�

��
���
�
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
	
�
�
��
	
�
�

�
�
�

�
�
�	�
��
�
�
�

�
�
�
�
�0
��
�
�
	�
�
*�
�

� �
��
��
��
�
�
-
�
�
���

�

� .
�
�,
	�
�
�.
�




�
�
�

�

� 11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(SERVICE DELIVERY) 

4TH SEPTEMBER 2007 

 
CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT 

 
(Report by Lifestyle Manager) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The development and implementation of a Cultural Strategy is a key 

objective of the Huntingdonshire Local Strategic Partnership (Culture 
and Leisure Thematic Group) and the Huntingdonshire Children and 
Young Peoples Plan 2006-7 

 
2. PROGRESS 
 
2.1 In October 2006 an internal steering group was established 

incorporating services and activities such as leisure and leisure 
development, arts and heritage, play, parks, open spaces, and 
countryside services to oversee the development of the cultural strategy. 

 
2.2 The strategy explores the policy context driving forward culture in the 

district, examines existing provision as well as identifying a clear action 
plan for the coming three years to meet identified cultural themes. It is 
intended to help those engaged in cultural delivery or planning to place 
their activity in context, and help them justify funding and provide the 
basis for their own partnership agreements.   

 
2.3 The first draft of the cultural strategy was sent out on the 1st May 2007 

for consultation to members of the Culture and Leisure Thematic group 
and wider stakeholders at both local and county level and tied in with the 
current process of reviewing Huntingdonshire’s Community Strategy in 
order to produce a Sustainable Community Strategy. Members were 
asked to identify the Culture and Leisure Issues, needs and aspirations 
that affect Huntingdonshire. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 Following the initial consultation the draft Cultu
[...]
 local needs. The Council’s Corporate Plan also states 
that resources will be focused upon the need to reinvigorate all of the district’s towns and to assist more deprived 
communities, including rural areas.  When considering all of these different growth pressures, it is vital that all 
communities have access to, and can participate in, culture and cultural activities.  

 

Policy Context 
 

The development of a Cultural Strategy is of high priority to the district as it is identified as a key objective of the 
Huntingdonshire Local Strategic Partnership and also within the Huntingdonshire Children and Young People’s 
Plan.  Therefore, it is important that this Cultural Strategy has strong links to the Council’s emerging Sustainable 
Community Strategy.  Aside from the importance at the district level, key national and regional policy also has an 
impact upon culture within Huntingdonshire, examples being Living East’s Regional Cultural Strategy, ““A Better 
Life: the role of culture in the sustainable development of the East of England”, and the county-wide, “A Cultural 
Strategy for Children and Young People in Cambridgeshire”. 

1
7



   

 

 

 

 
Cultural Strategy for Huntingdonshire (2007-2010)  

 

3. AUDITS OF PROVISION 

 
 

Existing cultural offer in Huntingdonshire 
 

A detailed audit of existing provision has been completed for all areas of culture – please refer to the Cultural 
Strategy for a full breakdown of provision levels.  In summary: 
 

§ Arts Services deliver a range of activities and events including ‘Art Attack’, ‘Hinchingbrooke Spring Music’, 
‘Riverside Music’, ‘Huntingdonshire Arts Diary, and the ‘Arts and Health Referral Scheme’.  The Council also 
works in partnership with other organisations such as ‘Vital Communities’, and ‘Arts in Cambs on Tour’. 

§ With regard to the Built Heritage, the District has 58 Grade I listed buildings, 133 Grade II listed buildings and 
2032 Grade III listed buildings.  There are a further 60 c
[...]
l Strategy acknowledges that risk management is important in ensuring the delivery of objectives and 
key actions outlined in the Action Plan.  To help identify the potential for risk, key organisations and partners 
responsible for delivering each action have been identified.  Furthermore, to enable actions to be monitored, 
timescales and performance measures / indicators have been established to enable the District Council to assess 
progress.   
 
This Cultural Strategy is intended to act as starting point to address issues in the long-term – working towards 
achieving the thirteen long-term cultural principles.  Therefore, this strategy will be reviewed in due course so that 
a new strategy will immediately follow on at the end of this initial three-year period. 
 
The development and implementation of this Cultural Strategy is a key objective of the Huntingdonshire Local 
Strategic Partnership (Culture and Leisure Thematic Group).  Therefore, it follows that the three-year action plan 
will be monitored and reviewed by the Culture and Leisure Thematic Group.  With regard to the specific actions 
and objectives identified within the action plan, progress will be tracked and monitored by individual service plans, 
which are refreshed on an annual basis.  If appropriate, reference will also be made to relevant performance 
indicators from the Local Area Agreement.   
 
Within the three-year action plan, Huntingdonshire District Council also commits to investigating and reviewing 
appropriate evaluation tools and where appropriate, will build them into the Cultural Strategy review process. 

 
This Strategy has been produced by Huntingdonshire District Council working in partnership with environmental consultants, Jones Plus Limited 

 

     jones plus limited+
++  

 
                                                                       Consultant: Alex Jones 

                  e-mail: jonesplusltd@yahoo.co.uk 

2
3



2
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 

 

Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 

4/07/06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3/10/06 

The Health Implications of the 
Council’s Activities. 
 
Final report of the Working Group 
considered.  Recommendations 
endorsed for submission to the Cabinet.  
Reports requested on the Cabinet’s 
decision and progress with the 
implementation of measures contained in 
the report. 
 
 
 
Working Group requested to meet to 
discuss the submission of further 
information to the Cabinet. 

 
 
 
Further meeting to be 
arranged. 
 
 
Further reports to be 
submitted. 
 
 
 
Meeting held on 8th 
November 2006. 
 
 
 
Further meeting 
scheduled for 27th 
November 2006. 

 
 
 
Meeting held.   
 
 
 
The Cabinet noted the report and asked for 
further information on the operational and 
financial implications of the recommendations 
before coming to a decision. 
 
Costing of the proposals in relation to the 
leisure centres requested.  Further meeting 
arranged to discuss the next report with 
appropriate Heads of Service. 
 
Report to be submitted to the Cabinet to 
include appendices by the Heads of 
Administration and of Environmental and 
Community Health Services on the financial 
implications of the Panel’s recommendations. 
 
Submission of report postponed by Chief 
Officers Management Team to enable further 
work to be undertaken.  Report now 
completed for submission to the Cabinet. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 7

2
5



 

 

Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

1/11/05 
 
 
 
 

3/10/06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3/07/07 

Town Centre Cleaning Regimes 
 
Cleaning regimes in town centres added 
to the programme of studies. 
 
Presentation by Head of Operations.  
Working group formed to look at Sunday 
cleaning and enforcement. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Update received from Head of 
Operations. 

 
 
Scoping report 
requested. 
 
Meeting of Work
[...]
 
including costings, is submitted to 
the Panel prior to its publication. 

 

   

 
 

5/12/06 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5/06/07 

Adoption of Roads and Sewers 
 
Study to be undertaken into the 
processes and procedures involved with 
the adoption of roads and sewers. 
 
 
 
 
Report deferred to next meeting. 

 
 
Information requested. 

 
 
Scoping report to be submitted to a future 
meeting.   
 
Representative of the Anglian Water to be 
invited to attend a future meeting to discuss 
the study. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3
0



 

 

Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 

3/07/07 

Adoption of Roads and Sewers 
(Contd) 
 
Working Group established comprising 
Councillors J D Ablewhite, D A Giles, Mrs 
C A Godley and P K Ursell, to undertake 
a review on the process of adopting 
estate roads and sewers with an aim to 
put measures in place that will streamline 
the process and make the procedures 
more transparent, initially by an 
investigation of introducing a District-
wide register of un-adopted roads and 
sewers 

 
 
 
Meeting to be 
arranged. 

  

 
 

5/12/06 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Grant Aid 
 
Study to be undertaken into the 
processes in applying for grant aid and 
the effectiveness of grant schemes. 
 
Details of all grant schemes requested. 
 
Review of Small Scale Environmental 
Improvement schemes to be undertaken. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Information requested. 

  

3
1



 

Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 

3/4/07 

Grant Aid (Contd) 
 
Details of all grant schemes considered.  
With the exception of Shopmobility, the 
Working Group undertaking the review of 
the Small Scale Environmental 
Improvements scheme was requested to 
examine the schemes’ criteria, publicity, 
application process, officer involvement 
and approval process. 

   

 
 

2/01/07 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

6/02/07 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Small Scale Environmental 
Improvement schemes 
 
Working Group established comprising 
Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, R W J 
Eaton, D A Giles and P G Mitchell to 
consider various matters and to report 
back to a future meeting with a view to 
introducing a revised scheme in 2008/09. 
 
Councillor J S Watt confirmed as co-
optee to the Working Group. 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
Meeting arranged. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Meeting of Working 
Group held on 
13/02/07.  Site visits 
undertaken. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3
2



 

Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 
 

3/07/07 

Small Scale Environmental 
Improvement schemes (Contd) 
 
Working group report endorsed for 
submission to the Cabinet. 

  
 
 
 
The Cabinet approved the implementation of 
a revised scheme as recommended. 

 

 
 

5/12/06 

Markets Service 
 
Further information requested on uptake 
of market pitches, the promotion and 
operation of the markets and 
identification of best practice. 

 
 
Information requested. 

 
 
Information to be submitted to a future 
meeting. 
 
 
 
See item elsewhere on the Agenda. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4/09/07 

 
 
 

5/06/07 

Huntingdonshire Strategic 
Partnership 
 
Study to be undertaken on the role and 
achievements of the Strategic 
Partnership. 

  
 
 
Report to be submitted to a future meeting. 

 
 
 

4/10/07 

 
 

5/06/07 

Youth Forum 
 
Working Group established comprising 
Councillors E R Butler, Mrs K E Cooper, 
P J Downes, Mrs P A Jordan and J S 
Watt to investigate the proposal in detail 

 
 
First meeting held on 
30/08/09 

  

3
3



 

Panel Date Decision Action Response Date for 
Future 
Action 

 
 

3/07/07 

State of the District Conference 
 
Working Group established comprising 
Councillors K J Churchill, P J Downes 
and Mrs M Banerjee to discuss the 
concept of local area forums, together 
with potential subject areas, for 
discussion at a future meeting of the 
Panel 

   

 

3
4



 

HHHDDDCCC   DDDeeeccciiisssiiiooonnn   DDDiiigggeeesssttt   
 Edition 75 

 
 

Monthly summary of the decisions taken at meetings of
[...]
has 
noted that over the quarter 1st April to 
30th June 2007, 576 applications had 
been received, an increase of 32 over 
the same period last year.  Of these, 
448 had been determined indicating a 
slight backlog of cases.  However, 
national performance targets for the 
determination of major, minor and 
other applications continue to be met. 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 – 
FORWARD PLAN 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) has requested sight 
of the Local Economy Strategy before it 
is submitted to the Cabinet. 
 
REVIEW OF SMALL SCALE 
ENVIRONMENTAL IMPROVEMENTS 
GRANT SCHEME 
 
 
ADOPTION OF ROADS AND 
SEWERS 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) has considered 
background information on a study in 
to the adoption of roads and sewers.  
This appears to be a national problem 
and often arises from a lack of 
communication between local 
authorities and developers.  Particular 
attention has been given to recent 
building regulations, which include 

37



Edition 75  
 

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ℡ (01480) 388007 

 

page 4 
 

 

sewers, setting an industry standard 
together with the procedure, legal 
agreements and timescales for the 
adoption process.   
 
Having noted ongoing problems 
encountered by Officers and Members 
when investigating reasons for the 
potential causes of delay or disruption 
to the adoption of various roads and 
sewers, the Panel has established a 
working group comprising Councillors J 
D Ablewhite, D A Giles, Mrs C A Godley 
and P K Ursell, to undertake a review 
on the process with the aim of putting 
measures in place that will streamline 
the process and make the procedures 
more transparent, initially by 
investigating the introduction of a 
district-wide register of unadopted 
roads and sewers.   
 
STATE OF THE DISTRICT 
CONFERENCE 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Service Delivery) has looked at the 
feasibility of introducing a State of

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SERVICE DELIVERY) held in the Council Chamber, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 4 
September 2007. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, Mrs K E Cooper, 

J E Garner, D A Giles, Mrs C A Godley, Mrs 
P A Jordan, J M Sadler, P K Ursell and 
J S Watt. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
J D Ablewhite, Mrs M Banerjee, E R Butler, 
D Harty and P G Mitchell. 

   
 

20. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd July 2007 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

21. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor D A Giles declared a personal interest in Minute No. 25 by 
virtue of the fact that his employer scrutinised the National Health 
Service. 
 
Councillors Mrs C A Godley and Mrs P A Jordan declared personal 
interests in Minute No. 25 by virtue of their employment by the 
National Health Service. 
 
Councillor K J Churchill declared a personal interest in Minute No. 25 
by virtue of being a Member of Cambridgeshire County Council’s 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

22. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered the current Forward Plan of key decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been 
prepared by the Leader for the period 1st September to 31st 
December 2007.  Members were informed of the matters that 
appeared on the Plan, which would be submitted to their next 
meeting. 
 

23. CULTURAL STRATEGY UPDATE REPORT   
 

 (Councillor L M Simpson was in attendance for this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Lifestyle Manager (a copy 
of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached the 
draft Cultural Strategy and an Executive Summary of the Strategy.  
Members were informed that the Strategy incorporated much of the 



Council’s existing work, reflected the realignment of a number of the 
Council’s Sections and formed a key objective of the Huntingdonshire 
Strategic Partnership and the Huntingdonshire Children and Young 
People’s Plan 2006-07.  The Strategy took account of existing policies 
and strategies, contained the findings of an audit of existing provision 
and identified cultural needs in the District.  It also contained a three 
year Action Plan to deliver the identified Vision and Principles. 
 
The Panel discussed the Priory Centre, St. Neots, the 
Godmanchester Nursey Project and the 2012 Olympics.  Members 
also commented on the aspirational character of the Strategy and the 
risk involved in its reliance on obtaining external funding.  
Furthermore, they endorsed the intention to use the Strategy to 
influence negotiations for Section 106 Agreements and to support 
bids to outside bodies for funding. 
 
Councillor J S Watt outlined his perceptions of the need for play 
facilities that had an element of risk and for government guidance in 
this respect.  Having noted that the Strategy took into account recent 
government initiatives that provided funding for young people, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the draft Cultural Strategy be endorsed for submission 

to the Cabinet. 
 

24. MARKETS SERVICE   
 

 Pursuant to Minute No. 06/52 (b), the Panel gave consideration to a 
report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) containing details of the availability and uptake of 
pitches at the District’s markets in 2006 and 2007.  Having discussed 
the need to improve the viability of markets, it was agreed to defer 
this item to enable Councillor J D Ablewhite, the original proposer of 
the study, to attend in order that a remit and areas for further 
investigation could be identified. 
 

25. NHS FOUNDATION TRUST CONSULTATION DOCUMENT   
 

 The Panel considered a Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Mental 
Health Partnership NHS Trust Consultation Document (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) on proposals by the Trust to 
develop their local services. 
 
With regard to the Trusts’ suggested vision and values, Members 
outlined their concerns at the transfer of care to the community 
because of the need to ensure that there was sufficient funding 
available to provide an adequate level of care, particularly for the 
elderly and those with mental health illnesses.  Further concern 
stemmed from the transfer of responsibility for care from the Trust to 
Social Services, which meant that patients were means tested for 
eligibility for services. 
 
On the question of the Trusts’ strategic objectives and service 
development plans, Members stressed the need for a comprehensive 
performance management framework to be adopted which included 
actions, targets and performance monitoring.  In addition, Members 



were of the view that plans to work in partnership with local authorities 
and other agencies should identify agreed and clearly defined roles to 
ensure effective service delivery. 
 
Having endorsed proposals to make young people eligible to become 
Members of the Trust, Members suggested that this could be best 
achieved by engaging them through schools and existing youth 
groups run by partner organisations.  Public involvement in 
membership of the Trust was welcomed as a way to facilitate an 
exchange of views.  The Panel formed the opinion that the Trust 
should take every opportunity to engage with its members; however, 
to help maintain their long-term commitment the Trust should 
demonstrate that their contribution was valued and meaningful. 
 
Members drew attention to the adverse effect of jointly providing 
services for those with learning disabilities and mental health 
problems when trying to reduce the stigma associated with each of 
these conditions.  A preferred approach would be for them to be 
addressed by separate bodies or, at the very least, at separate 
facilities.  To combat stigma effectively this should be accompanied 
by the means to disseminate and publicise information to educate the 
wider community.   
 
The Panel expressed the view that carers should have greater 
representation amongst the Board of Governors and that the business 
community and commercial sector also should be represented in 
order to enhance its ability to manage the Trust’s finances.  Having 
recommended that the Trust’s name should as far as possible 
resemble the existing name, so as to minimise the cost of re-
branding, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 that in response to the consultation the Cambridgeshire and 

Peterborough Mental Health Partnership NHS Trust should 
be informed of the Panel’s views as set out above. 

 

26. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SERVICE DELIVERY) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Administration 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained 
details of actions taken in response to recent discussions and 
decisions and reviewing the programme of studies. 
 
Having noted the current position of each of the Panel’s studies, 
Councillor J S Watt informed Members that the Youth Forum Working 
Group, at a meeting the previous week, had decided to speak to 
various key individuals in the field of youth service provision as part of 
its study. 
 

27. SCRUTINY   
 

 The 75th Edition of the Decision Digest was received and noted. 
 

 
Chairman 

 


